Obtained via FOIA by Judicial Watch Inc.

From: John Earley <john.earley@pd.boston.gov>

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2022 8:43 AM EDT

To: Eldoradoclassic75@gmail.com <Eldoradoclassic75@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: Mayors house-Protest

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Darrin Greeley <darrin.greele d.boston.gov>

Date: Mon, Mar 21, 2022 at 11:17 AM

Subject: Mayors house-Protest

To: John Earley John.earley@pd.boston.gov>, Michael Hegarty <michael.hegarty@pd.boston.gov>, Nicole McMullin
<nicole.mcmullin@pd.boston.gov>, Tomas Kearney <thomas.kearney@pd.boston.gov>, Stephen O'Brien
<stephen.obrien@pd.boston.gov>, Timothy Fitzpatrick <timothy.fitzpatrick@pd.boston.gov>, Joe Freeman
<joe.freeman@pd.boston.gov>, Katelyn O'Toole <katelyn.otoole@pd.boston.gov>, Erica Bradley
<erica.bradley@pd.boston.gov>, Michael Kern <michael.kern@pd.boston.gov>, Wilson Quiles
<wilson.quiles@pd.boston.gov>, Frank St Peter <francis.st.peter@pd.boston.gov>, Michael Mylett
<michael.mylett@pd.boston.gov>, Dana Barrett <dana.barrett@pd.boston.gov>, Tony Troy
<TroyAn.bpd@ci.boston.ma.us>, Scott O'Mara <scott.omara@pd.boston.gov>, Zilma Merced
<zilma.merced@pd.boston.gov>

CC: Gregory Long <gregory.long@pd.boston.gov>, Gerard Bailey <gerard.bailey@pd.boston.gov>, James Tarantino
<james.tarantino@pd.boston.gov>

NEW POLICY regarding Mayor's HOUSE.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT - HEARING - DISREGARD THE CIVIL CITATION-THE COURT WANTS CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
HEARING.

If we have protestors show up at the Mayor's house the Patrol Supervisor will respond and determine if he/she needs
additional Officers. Please have additional units respond and activate Area E EDT's.

PUT ON BODY CAMERAS!

The District 5 Patrol Supervisor will utilize the sound meter. There is a brand new one in the District 5 DS office as well as
civil citations books. VIOLATION IS ABOVE 70 decimals. PLEASE MAKE SURE IT IS WELL ABOVE 70 decimals AND
HAVE IT RECORDED ON AN OFFICERS BODY CAMERA.

The Patrol Supervisor will notify protestors with Officers present with their body cameras on and video the Patrol Supervisor
give an oral warning to protestors to not use amplified devices. [f the protestors fail to comply with his oral warning to not
use bull horns, drums etc then please have the officers with their body cameras activated, ask for the protestors
identification and issue-COMPLAINT FORM FILLED OUT, City Ordinance Violation - 16.26.8 - loud amplification device in
public space. The future hearing will be on Mondays at West Roxbury Court. Please just put the date two weeks into the
future from the date of incident but it has to be on MONDAYS!

If the protestors fail to give identification then please have them on body camera decline. We will identify through previous
encounters and booking photos etc.

Captain Darrin P. Greeley
Commander District 5
darrin.greeley@pd.boston.gov






